1.2	Page 1, lines 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, and 18, delete "hearing" and insert "informational meeting"
1.3	Page 1, line 8, before "permits" insert "air" and before "For" insert "(a)"
1.4	Page 1, line 9, delete "air emission" and insert "state individual air quality"
1.5	Page 1, lines 15 and 17, delete "air emission" and insert "state individul air quality"
1.6	Page 1, after line 19, insert:
1.7	"(b) For the purposes of this section, "state individual air quality permit" means an air
1.8	quality permit that is issued to an individual facility required to obtain a permit under
1.9	Minnesota Rules, part 7007.0250, subparts 2 to 6, and is not a general permit issued under
1.10	Minnesota Rules, part 7007.1100.
1.11	(c) As required under subdivision 4d, the agency's direct and indirect reasonable costs
1.12	of conducting the activities under this subdivision must be recovered through air quality
1.13	permit fees."
1.14	Page 1, after line 20, insert:
1.15	"Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 116.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to
1.16	read:
1.17	Subd. 4m. Permit review denial. If the commissioner determines that a person's reques
1.18	for the agency to review an existing state individual air quality permit is not warranted, the
1.19	commissioner must state the reasons for the determination in writing within 15 days of the
1.20	determination.
1.21	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."
1.22	Amend the title accordingly

...... moves to amend H.F. No. 503 as follows:

1.1

Sec. 2.